
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Monday, 13th July, 2015

Place
Committee Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  

a) To agree the minutes of the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and 
Resources meeting held on 9 March 2015.

b) Matters arising 

4. Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management 
Report Q4 (1 January to 31 March 2015) with a final summary of 2014/15 
compared with 2013/14  

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

5. 12 month (April 2014-March 2015) Cumulative Sickness Absence 
2014/2015  

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

6. Foster Friendly Employers Scheme  

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

7. Lord Mayor's Annual Report 2014-2015  

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

8. Outstanding Issues Report  

There are no outstanding issues. 

9. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved.  

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Friday, 3 July 2015

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel Tel:  024 7683 3198

Membership: Councillor D Gannon (Cabinet Member)

By invitation Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Usha Patel
Tel: 024 7683 3198
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 

mailto:su.symonds@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and 
Resources

held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 9 March 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor D Gannon (Cabinet Member)

Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Employees: V Castree, Resources Directorate
J Crawley, Resources Directorate
H Peacocke, Resources Directorate
J Bilen, Resources Directorate
S Lal, Resources Directorate
L Welton, Resources Directorate
P Boulton, Place Directorate

Public Business

30. Apologies 

None

31. Declarations of Interest 

None

32. To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2015 

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources confirmed the minutes 
of the meeting held on 19 January and signed them as a true record 

33. Matters Arising 

None

34. Progress report on delivery of the Social Value Policy and Procurement 
Strategy 

The Cabinet Member received a report from the Executive Director for Resources 
on the delivery of the Social Value Policy and the Procurement Strategy through 
the Procurement Board. He also noted a Briefing Note from The Finance and 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Board following its consideration of the Report on 2 
February 2015.

The Cabinet Member heard that the performance of the Procurement and 
Commissioning Service has been rated against the new National Procurement 
Strategy (NPS) launched by the Local Government Association in July 2014 and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

that the Procurement and Commissioning Service’s performance and strategic 
direction are on the whole, in line with the NPS. 

It was further noted that monthly reports on savings and procurement activity 
conducted through the Procurement Panels and Procurement Board had been 
presented to Audit and Procurement Committee, where Members had the 
opportunity to ask questions and seek reassurance that appropriate action was 
taken. The Cabinet Member asked that the role of the Audit and Procurement 
Committee in relation to procurement be reviewed to see if responsibility should lie 
with him.

Resolved that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 
notes the progress made against the Social Value Policy and the Procurement 
Strategy and recommends that the Council continue to support the delivery against 
these mechanisms

35. Cumulative Sickness Absence April - December 2014 

The Cabinet Member received a report from the Executive Director, Resources, 
giving the levels of sickness absence for the 9 month period of April - December 
2014 and the actions being taken to manage absence and promote health at work 
across the City Council.

It was noted that the Quarter 4 report would include data for all of 2014-15 as well 
as comparison with other relevant authorities

Resolved that the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance & Resources) notes 
the sickness absence data for the 9 month period of April – December 2014 
and endorses the actions taken to monitor and manage sickness.  

36. Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management Report 
Quarter 3 (1 October to 31 December 2014). 

The Cabinet Member received a report from the Executive Director, 
Resources, with performance information on the use of agency workers 
procured through the Master Vendor Contract for the Q3 period 1 October to 
31 December 2014, comparing Q2 2014/15 with Q3 2014/15 expenditure.  He 
also considered Interim Manager spends for the same periods procured 
through National Framework Agreement RM692 along with any additional off 
contract spends across the authority

Resolved that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 

1. Approves monitoring processes to continue for both Agency workers and 
Interim Managers

Page 4



– 3 –

2. Endorses compliance with the corporate policy on the recruitment of 
Temporary Agency Workers through the Master Vendor, Pertemps for the 
Q3 period; Interim managers and any off contract spends

3. Reviews the Q3 spends for 2014/15 with the previous Q2 spends for 
2014/15 for spends with Pertemps and for Off-Contract spends during the 
same period.

4. Instructs officers to continue to work towards reducing expenditure on the 
use of agency workers.

5. Approves that future orders are not accepted if no reason is given for the 
need for the agency worker   

37. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

None

(Meeting closed at 2.55 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources                                  13 July 2015

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor Gannon

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Resources

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Agency Workers and Interim Managers – Performance Management Report Q4 (1 January to 31 
March 2015) with a final summary of 2014-15 compared with 2013-14. 

Is this a key decision?
No.  Although the matter within the Report can affect all wards in the City, it is not anticipated that 
the impact will be significant and it is therefore not deemed to be a key decision.  

Executive Summary:

To provide the Cabinet Member with performance information on the use of agency workers 
procured through the Master Vendor Contract for the Q4 period 1 January to 31 March 2015; to 
compare Q3 2014/15 with Q4 2014/15 expenditure.  To also compare the final figures on agency 
workers for 2014/15 with the previous year 2013/14.  Finally to consider Interim Manager spends 
for the same periods.

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member is asked to:

1. Approve monitoring processes to continue for both Agency workers and Interim Managers

2. Endorse compliance with the corporate policy on the recruitment of Temporary          
Agency Workers through the Master Vendor, Pertemps. 

3. Instruct officers to continue to work towards reducing expenditure on the use of agency 
workers.

4. Approve that future orders are not accepted if no reason is given for the need for the 
agency worker

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



List of Appendices included:

The information attached in Appendix I shows the total expenditure on agency workers by 
Directorates for Q4 2014/15 for spends with the Master Vendor supplier, Pertemps.

The information attached in Appendix II show the justification of new orders placed by 
Directorates for agency workers during Q4 2014/15 for spends with Pertemps.

Other useful background papers:
None

Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 8



Report title:

Agency Workers and Interim Managers – Performance Mgt Report Q4 (1 January to 31 March) 
and Interim Managers spends.

1. Context (or background)

The Master Vendor contract requires all agency workers to be ordered through the Master 
Vendor, Pertemps and came into force on the 2 December 2013.   The Master Vendor will supply 
all suitable agency workers through their own agency or through a 2nd tier arrangement with other 
agencies on behalf of the Council, using rates of pay based on an agreed pay policy and a 
negotiated mark-up rate, with the Master Vendor.    The information supplied by the Master 
Vendor on the agency spends gives detailed information on agency worker usage and spends.    

Options considered and recommended proposal

The table in 2.1 below shows a comparison for Q3 for 2014/15 with Q4 2014/15 and indicates if 
there has been an increase or a decrease in spend. The Master Vendor Contract covers all 
agency workers with the exception of interim managers for HAY Graded posts and agency 
workers in schools.   
2.1 Table for comparison with Q3 2014/15 and Q4 2014/15 Agency Spend.

Directorate Spend Q3 2014/15 Spend Q4 2014/15* Increase/decrease
People Directorate £1,750,516 £1,924,873 Increased

Places Directorate £99,033 £84,576 Decreased

Resources Directorate £262,053 £276,945 Increased
Chief Executives £0 £0
TOTAL £2,111,602 £2
[...]
                         

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor Gannon

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Resources

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title:
12 month (April 2014 – March 2015) Cumulative Sickness Absence 2014/2015

Is this a key decision?

No

Executive Summary:

To enable Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources to monitor:

 Levels of sickness absence for the 12 month period of 2014/2015.

 The actions being taken to manage absence and promote health at work across 
the City Council.

Recommendations:

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources is asked to receive this report 
providing sickness absence data for the 12 month period of 1 April 2014 – 31 March 
2015 and endorse the actions taken to monitor and manage sickness.

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



2

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1 Coventry City Council – Days Lost per FTE 2003 - 2015

Appendix 2 Directorate Summary Out-turn 2014 / 2015 vs. 2013 / 2014

Appendix 3 Coventry City Council Reasons for Absence (2014 / 2015)

Appendix 4 Days Lost per FTE, by Directorate (2014 / 2015)

Appendix 5 Coventry City Council Percentage Breakdown of Absence (2014 / 
2015)

Appendix 6 Coventry City Council Spread of Sickness Absence, by Length of 
Days (2014 / 2015)

Appendix 7 & 8 Summary of Occupational Health & Counselling Services Activities 
Undertaken (2014 / 2015)

Other useful background papers:

None.

Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No.

Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No.

Page 22



3

Report title: 12 month (April 2014 – March 2015) Cumulative Sickness Absence 
2014/2015

1. Context (or background)

1.1 Annual and quarterly information is based on full time equivalent (FTE) average 
days lost per person against the FTE average days per person available for work. 
This is the method that was previously required by the Audit Commission for 
annual Best Value Performance Indicator reporting. The City Council continues to 
use this method to ensure consistency with previously published data.  

1.2 This report gives the cumulative sickness absence figures for the Council and 
individual directorates. 

1.3 Performance and Projections 

FTE Average Days 
Lost All Employees All Employees 

(except teachers) Teachers

2014/15 - Quarter 4 9.40 10.14 6.86

2013/14 - Quarter 4 9.14 9.81 7.10

Annual FTE 
Average Days 

Lost
All Employees

All Employees 
(except 

teachers)
Teachers

2014/15 Outturn 9.40 10.14 6.86

2014/15 Target 8.50 9.13 6.30

1.4 Reasons for Absence

1.4.1 Appendix 3 Illustrates that: 

 The most occasions of sickness absence across the City Council in April 2014 – 
March 2015 is Infections, Colds and Flu accounting for 3,979 occasions. The 
amount of time lost through Infections, Colds and Flu was 9551.47 days.

 The amount of time lost through Stress, Depression, and Anxiety was 17,734.52 
days, making it the highest cause of time lost. However, it is not possible to 
differentiate between personal stress and work related stress. 

 The second, third and fourth most prevalent reasons for time lost due to sickness 
absence were Other Muscolo-Skeletal Problems (15,995.34 days); Infections, 
Colds and Flu (9,551.47 days) and Stomach, Liver and Gastroenteritis (9,537.96 
days).

1.4.2 A comparison of year on year figures across the authority reveals that: 

Page 23



4

 2008/2009 out turn was 11.44 (average sick days lost per full time equivalent 
employee).

 2009/2010 out turn was 10.37 days (average sick days lost per full time equivalent 
employee).

 2010/2011 out turn was 10.34 days (average sick days lost per full time equivalent 
employee).

 2011/2012 out turn was 9.13 days (average sick days lost per full time equivalent 
employee).

 2012/2013 out turn was 9.53 days (average sick days lost per full time equivalent 
employee
[...]
7 21 9 45
Did not affect sickness absence 5 1 90 0 15

The above figures do not include advice, support and guidance, telephone enquiries, health education training, developing policies, quality standards and guidance 
notes, etc., in support of the Managing Health at Work process.

21

Appendix 8 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources                            13 July 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor Gannon

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Resources

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title:
Foster Friendly Employers Scheme

Is this a key decision?

No

Executive Summary:

The purpose of this report is to provide information and proposals to support the 
recommendations made by the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) 
for Coventry City Council to become a Foster Friendly Employer.

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources is asked to:

 Approve the introduction of leave entitlement for foster carers 
 Support the promotion of the Foster Friendly Employer Scheme to other local 

employers.

List of Appendices included:

None

Other useful background papers:

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



2

None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No.

Page 44



3

Report Title: 

Foster Friendly Employer Scheme

 1. Context (or background)

1.1 To support the on-going recruitment and retention of Foster Carers, who are 
employees of Coventry City Council, recommendations were made by the 
Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) Task and Finish Group 
on Fostering to the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) on 
26th March 2015. The recommendations were for Coventry City Council to 
become a Foster Friendly Employer ensuring that this is in addition to other 
family friendly policies that the Council may have. 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal
2.1 Foster Friendly Employers is the Fostering Network scheme, designed to 

support and recognise employers who support fostering. Companies such as 
Asda, Boots, Tesco, Sainsbury’s, O2, the Department for Education, the LGA, 
and a number of Local Authorities are some of the organisations that have 
been recognised as Foster Friendly Employers. These organisations provide 
a range of entitlements. Some only during the application and assessment 
stage to become a foster carer, and others also provide leave following 
approval. 

2.2 Cumbrian County Council introduced the scheme ‘Become a Foster Friendly 
Employer’ which gives local businesses the opportunity to support the 
Council’s work to recruit more foster carers, by making some simple changes 
such as, recognising the needs of foster carers in employment policies and 
helping to celebrate fostering and foster carers. In recognition of the support 
the Council raises the profile of businesses committed to Cumbria’s 
vulnerable children through their media partner at events and in council 
publications. 

2.3 Foster Carers are not automatically entitled to as many of the family friendly 
rights that biological or adoptive parents enjoy. Although there is no legal 
obligation to do so, it is open to an employer to grant foster carers a short 
period of leave to enable them to attend training, meetings or for settling the 
child into his or her new environment. 

2.4 Coventry City Council’s Flexible Working Policy provides the opportunity for 
all employees, with 26 weeks continuous service, to manage their work life 
balance by requesting a change in their working hours. The Council’s 
Compassionate Leave and Emergency Time off for Dependents Policy 
applies to foster carers and provides unpaid leave to respond to certain 
unexpected or sudden emergencies in relation to a dependant. 

2.5 There are currently four employees within Coventry City Council who are 
established foster carers. It would be difficult to anticipate if this will increase 
and over what period of time.   

Page 45



4

2.6 To provide an incentive to recruit and retain foster carers it is recommended 
to;

 introduce an entitlement of up to five days leave for employees applying to 
become an approved foster carer for Coventry, and three days leave for 
employees who currently foster for Coventry. This will enable them to attend 
meetings and training. 

 to promote, through the Family Placement Service, the Foster Friendly 
Employer Scheme to other local employers. 

3. Results of consultation undertaken

None

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

It is planned to introduce the new entitlement from 20th July 2015. 

5. Comments from Director of Finance and Legal Services 

5.1 Financial Implications 
If 3 days leave entitlement is provided to foster carers who currently work for 
Coventry City Council this would represent a salary cost equivalent of 
c£1,600. This would, not represent an additional cash-cost to the Council but 
would result in reduced productivity. 

          It is difficult to anticipate if adopting the Foster Friendly Employers Scheme will 
result in an increase in the number of foster carers, who are also employees 
of Coventry City Council. However, any future lost productivity is very unlikely 
to ever reach a cost that is significant in comparison with the overall City 
Council budget and these costs would anyway be far outweighed by the 
potential gains in terms of the reduced costs within the Council’s looked after 
children budgets. This will be monitored over the long term.

5.2 Legal Implications
There are no legal implications. 

6. Other Implications

6.1 How will this contribute to the achievement of the Council’s key 
objectives/ corporate priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / 
organisational blueprint / Local Area Agreement (or Coventry 
Sustainable Community Strategy)?

The recruitment and retention of foster carers contributes towards the 
Council’s priority to improve the quality of life for Coventry people by helping 
to protect and support the most vulnerable. 

Page 46



5

6.2 What is the impact on the organisation?
To support the on-going recruitment and retention of foster carers within 
Coventry.

6.3 Equalities EIA?
This recognises the needs of staff members who foster for Coventry and 
enables them to balance their work and caring responsibilities.

6.4 Impact on the environment?
None

6.5 Implications for partner organisations?
None

Report author(s): Karen Mihajlovic

Name and job title: Senior HR Advisor

Directorate: Resources

Tel and email contact: 02476 831696   karen.mihajlovic@coventry.gov.uk

Enquiries should be directed to the above person.

Contributor/approver 
name

Title Directorate or 
organisation

Date doc 
sent out

Date response 
received or 
approved

Contributors:
Usha Patel Governance 

Services 
Officer

Resources 22.06.2015 22.06.2015

Names of approvers 
for submission: 
(officers and members)
Finance: Paul Jennings Finance 

Manager
Finance & 
legal

22.06.2015 22.06.2015

Legal: Gill Carter Senior 
Solicitor

Finance & 
legal

22.06.2015 23.06.2015

Assistant Director: 
Shokat Lal

Assistant 
Director - HR 
and Workforce 
Services 

23.06.2015 24.06.2015

Page 47



6

Members: Cllr Gannon Cabinet 
Member for 
Strategic 
Finance and 
Resources

22.06.2015 22.06.2015

This report is published on the council's website:

www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings 

Page 48

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings


 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 13 July, 2015
Council 14 July, 2015

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director, Resources 

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title:
Annual Report, Final Hospitality Statement and Charity Appeal for the Mayoralty of 
Councillor Hazel Noonan 2014/2015

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

This is the end of year hospitality budget report for the Mayoral Year of Councillor Hazel Noonan 
2014/2015. The report updates the Cabinet Member on how the budget was allocated during the 
Mayoral Year. The total spent was £59,684.72; this was £5,911.28 less than the budget and this 
balance was returned to corporate reserves.  

Recommendations:

1. (i) approve the contents of Appendix 1 which sets out detailed expenditure of £59,684.69 
against the hospitality budget

(ii) note the final sum of £15,652 raised for the Lord Mayor’s Charity Appeal
(iii) refer the report to the City Council on 14th July 2015 for their consideration. 

2. That the City Council consider and note the Annual Report of the Lord Mayoralty of 
Councillor Hazel Noonan 2014/2015. 

List of Appendices included:
Appendix 1 - the Lord Mayor’s Annual Report 2014/15
Appendix 2 - Hospitality Budget for Mayoral Year 2014/15 – Councillor Hazel Noonan

Other useful background papers:
None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
Yes Page 49

Agenda Item 7



Page 3 onwards
Report title:

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The annual Hospitality budget for the Mayoral Year was £65,596. This report provides 
detail of the expenditure against the budget for the year which totalled £59,684.72.  The 
Lord Mayor’s Office also managed the HMS Diamond Freedom Parade which costs 
£16,250.03. This was funded by corporate reserves.  

1.2 The Lord Mayor’s Annual Report is attached at Appendix 1 and provides the background to 
the civic engagements which were undertaken to meet a range of priorities from community 
engagement to international events.  

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 The Cabinet Member is recommended to approve Appendix 2
[...]
ed as Appendix 2.  

Key to the Chart Descriptions

City-wide Events – Contribution towards major events that involve the whole city eg Armed 
Forces Day, WWI Centenary, Remembrance Sunday and Holocaust Memorial Day.
 
Celebrating Success – Hosting events to mark the achievements of individuals or groups who 
excel in their particular field e.g. performing arts, sports, literature, horticulture etc from within the 
business, community and voluntary sectors.

Community Events – Attending and supporting events of local people and their initiatives e.g. 
fetes, award ceremonies, charitable fundraising, church services, multi-cultural events and 
theatre productions. 

Civic Hosting – To give civic recognition for something an individual or group has attained, 
completed, achieved, supported etc.

Inauguration Costs – Contribution towards the costs of the Annual Meeting of the City Council 
(Mayor-making ceremony) and dinner to mark the occasion.

Promoting the City – Financial contribution towards major events, conferences, concerts, 
dinners etc that welcomes visitors to the city.  Hosted in partnership with key organisations eg 
Coventry Cathedral, Coventry University, University of Warwick and The Belgrade Theatre.

International Hosting and Travel – To welcome visitors to the city and costs for inward/outward 
delegation visits to Coventry’s twin cities in support of the Council’s priorities.  The last 12 months 
has seen exchanges visits to Volgograd, trade mission to India as well as the commemorations 
for 70th anniversary of the bombing of Dresden.

The Lord Mayor’s Office also managed the HMS Diamond Freedom Parade which cost a total of 
£16,250.03. This was funded by central Council resources.

Page 62



APPENDIX 2 

Hospitality Budget for Mayoral Year 2014/15 – Councillor Hazel Noonan

This is the Hospitality budget breakdown for the Mayoral Year of Councillor Hazel Noonan 
2014/2015.  It updates the Cabinet Member on how the budget was spent throughout the
[...]
ssions Court 60  £88.00 

24.04.15 Tickets for Shakespeare Reception 2  £20.00 

28.04.15 Refreshments with Coventry Carers 33  £19.80 

29.04.15 Lunch with Nandi County Visitors 12  £48.60 

30.04.15 Refreshments for visitors from Bromyard and Coventry 
Freeman's Guild 12  £18.00 

10.05.15 Lunch following Freemen's Sunday Service 50  £673.18 

13.05.15 End of Mayoral Year Celebration inc Charity Cheque 
Presentation 61 £1,350.57 

Page 66



19.05.15 International Children's Games Presentation Evening 70  £224.00 

 Mayoral Refreshments between 21.02.15 – 20.05.15   £155.25 

 4th Quarter Budget Total  £13,333.01 

 TOTAL BUDGET   £59,684.72 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management Report Q4 (1 January to 31 March 2015) with a final summary of 2014-15 compared with 2013-14
	5 12 month (April 2014-March 2015) Cumulative Sickness Absence 2014/2015
	6 Foster Friendly Employers Scheme
	7 Lord Mayor's Annual Report 2014-2015



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 

held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 13 July 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor D Gannon (Cabinet Member)

Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Employees (by Directorate):
Resources: J Bilen, J Crawley, S Lal, K Mihajlovic, U Patel, R Potts

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources meeting 
held on 9 March 2015 were signed as a true record. There were no matters 
arising.

3. Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management Report 
Q4 (1 January to 31 March 2015) with a final summary of 2014-15 compared 
with 2013-14 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
which provided performance information on the use of agency workers procured 
through the Master Vendor Contract for the Q4 period 1 January to 31 March 
2015; to compare Q3 2014/2015 with Q4 2014/2015 expenditure. The report also 
compared the final figures on agency workers for 2014/2015 with the previous 
year 2013/2014 and considered the Interim Manager spends for the same period. 

The Master Vendor contract required all agency workers to be ordered through the 
Master Vendor, Pertemps and came into force on 2 December 2013. The Master 
Vendor would supply all suitable agency workers through their own agency or 
through a second tier arrangement with other agencies on behalf of the Council, 
using rates of pay based on an agreed pay policy and a negotiated mark-up rate, 
with the Master Vendor. The information supplied by the Master Vendor on the 
agency spends provided detailed information on agency worker usage and 
spends. 

RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources:

1. Approves monitoring processes to continue for both Agency workers 
and Interim Managers.

2. Endorses compliance with the corporate policy on the recruitment of 
Temporary Agency Workers through the Master Vendor, Pertemps. 



– 2 –

3.  Instructs officers to continue to work towards reducing expenditure 
on the use of agency workers. 

4. Approves that future orders are not accepted if no reason is given for 
the need of the agency worker. 

5. Requests a further report be submitted to the Cabinet Member 
meeting on 12 October 2015 providing more information on the 
feasibility of the City Council establishing their own pool of social 
workers and ‘growing’ their own. 

4. 12 month (April 2014-March 2015) Cumulative Sickness Absence 2014/2015 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
which provided information that would enable him to monitor levels of sickness 
absence for the 12 month period of 2014/2015 and the actions being taken to 
manage absence and promote health at work across the City Council. 

Annual and quarterly information was based on full time equivalent (FTE) average 
days lost per person against the FTE average days per person available for work. 
This was the method that was previously required by the Audit Commission for 
annual Best Value Performance Indicator reporting. The City Council continues to 
use this method to ensure consistency with previously published data. 

The report provided the cumulative sickness absence figures for the Council and 
individual directorates. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 
notes the report providing sickness absence data for the 12 month period of 
1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 and endorses the actions taken to monitor and 
manage sickness. 

5. Foster Friendly Employers Scheme 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
which provided information and proposals to support the recommendations made 
by the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) for Coventry City 
Council to become a Foster Friendly Employer.

To support the on-going recruitment and retention of Foster Carers, who are 
employees of Coventry City Council, recommendations were made by the 
Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) Task and Finish Group on 
Fostering to the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) on 26 
March 2015. The recommendations were for Coventry City Council to become a 
Foster Friendly Employer ensuring that this would be in addition to other family 
friendly policies that the Council may have. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources:

1. Approves the introduction of leave entitlement for foster carers.



– 3 –

2. Supports the promotion of the Foster Friendly Employer Scheme to 
other local employers. 

6. Annual Report, Final Hospitality Statement and Charity Appeal for the 
Mayoralty of Councillor Hazel Noonan 2014/2015 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
which outlined the end of year hospitality budget report for the Mayoral Year of 
Councillor Hazel Noonan 2014/2015. The report provided an update on how the 
budget was allocated during the Mayoral year. The total spend was £59,684.72 
which was £5,911.28 less than the budget and this balance was returned to 
corporate reserves. 

The Lord Mayor’s Annual Report was attached at Appendix 1 of the report and 
provided background information to the civic engagements which were undertaken 
to meet a range of priorities from community engagement to international events. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources:

1. (i) Approves the contents of Appendix 1 which sets out detailed 
expenditure of £59,684.69 against the hospitality budget.

(ii) Notes the final sum of £15,652 raised for the Lord Mayor’s Charity 
Appeal.

(iii) Refers the report to the City Council on 14 July 2015 for their 
consideration. 

The City Council is requested to consider and note the Annual Report of the 
Lord Mayoralty of Councillor Hazel Noonan 2014/2015. 

7. Outstanding Issues Report 

There were no outstanding issues.

8. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

(i) Customer Journey Programme and Customer Services Performance

The Cabinet Member considered a briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator which 
reported on the outcome of the consideration of the Customer Journey 
Programme and Customer Services Performance report by the Finance and 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) at their meeting held on 1 July 2015. 

The Board discussed a number of issues around customer services including 
encouraging residents to use new channels to access services and how to support 
those who do not have access to the internet.   The Board sought assurance that 
the risk register was being regularly reviewed and recommended that the Cabinet 
Member undertakes this role. 



– 4 –

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 
requests a formal report in six months’ time to allow the programme to be 
monitored.

(Meeting closed at 2.45 pm)


